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Development Services
From Concept to Construction

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered - Reconsideration of ID 18873

Appeal ID: 18968 Project Address: 2318 NW Vaughn St

Hearing Date: 2/6/19 Appellant Name: Samir Mokashi

Case No.: B-021 Appellant Phone: 5034885651

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Gail Knoll

Project Type: commercial Stories: 1 Occupancy: F-1 Construction Type: III-B 

Building/Business Name: Adidas Action Sports Fire Sprinklers: No 

Appeal Involves: Alteration of an existing 
structure,Reconsideration of appeal,occ Change from B/S1 
to F1

LUR or Permit Application No.: 18-238187-CO 

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1]    [File 2]    [File 3] Proposed use: Film Studio

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section 903.2.11.1, 903.2.11.1.1, and 903.2.11.1.2

Requires [F] 903.2.11.1 Stories without openings. An automatic sprinkler system shall be installed 
throughout all stories, including basements, of all buildings where the floor area exceeds 1,500 
square feet (139.4 m2) and where there is not provided at least one of the following types of 
exterior wall openings:

Openings below grade that lead directly to ground level by an exterior stairway complying with 
Section 1009 or an outside ramp complying with Section 1010. Openings shall be located in each 
50 linear feet (15 240 mm), or fraction thereof, of exterior wall in the story on at least one side. The 
required openings shall be distributed such that the lineal distance between adjacent openings 
does not exceed 50 feet (15 240 mm).
Openings entirely above the adjoining ground level totaling at least 20 square feet (1.86 m2) in 
each 50 linear feet (15 240 mm), or fraction thereof, of exterior wall in the story on at least one 
side. The required openings shall be distributed such that the lineal distance between adjacent 
openings does not exceed 50 feet (15 240 mm). The height of the bottom of the clear opening 
shall not exceed 44 inches (1118 mm) measured from the floor. 
[F] 903.2.11.1.1 Opening dimensions and access. Openings shall have a minimum dimension of 
not less than 30 inches (762 mm). Such openings shall be accessible to the fire department from 
the exterior and shall not be obstructed in a manner that firefighting or rescue cannot be 
accomplished from the exterior.

[F] 903.2.11.1.2 Openings on one side only. Where openings in a story are provided on only one 
side and the opposite wall of such story is more than 75 feet (22 860 mm) from such openings, the 
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story shall be equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler system, or openings as 
specified above shall be provided on at least two sides of the story.

Proposed Design The facility is an existing single-story warehouse and office building that is being converted to a 
F-1 film studio. The facility will be used to film professional skaters testing new skateboards 
developed by Adidas Action Sports Group. The building is not currently sprinklered. The proposed 
use reduces the overall fuel load within the building. The building is classified as F-1 moderate 
hazard occupancy based on the proposed film studio use group, the actual fuel loading will be 
comparable to a low-hazard F-2 use.

The facility exceeds the prescriptive opening area requirements of §903.2.11.1 on the north side of 
the building facing NW Vaughn street. Since the building is more than 75 feet deep between north 
and south walls, it is required to have openings on adjacent wall. Openings are provided on the 
east side, which faces NW 23rd Avenue. The total area of the openings provided on this side also 
exceed the mandated area and the 50 ft spacing requirement. Two of the openings also satisfy the 
44-inch max sill restriction, while four others are located higher, approximately 10’ -9” above 
adjacent grade and approximately 9’-6” above the interior floor level. Refer to the attached 
drawings for proposed openings – Floor plan A102, Exterior Wall Elevations A201 & A202.

Reason for alternative The code intent, as clarified in the 2012 IBC commentary, in requiring openings as prescribed in 
lieu of sprinklers is two-fold:

To provide fire department access to the interior of the building from outside for fire-fighting, and 
To provide for ability to vent heat and smoke, by products of combustion in a fire. These openings 
are intended to be opened (in case of doors) or broken (in case of glass windows) to enable 
venting. 
On the north side the fire department has direct access from the Vaughn street, with plenty of 
storefront glass windows, including two man-doors and one glass paneled garage-door type. The 
total area of openings provided is 343 sf (excluding glass block at existing fire place), while the 
prescriptive requirement is 40 sf minimum. Therefore, the proposal exceeds the requirement by 
303 sf.

The east side includes one 203 sf roll up door, one 24 sf man door, and one 102 sf storefront that 
are within the 44-inch sill requirement. The total area of openings provided along the 120 ft long 
east wall is 486-sf, which exceeds the 60-sf required by code. The three glazed openings that are 
above the 44” maximum mandated are each 40-sf and located at 9’-6” above floor level. These 
windows are easily accessed from outside and will allow the venting of combustion products well 
above the occupiable floor in this high bay space.

The two garage-doors on the north and east sides, by themselves, are well placed and sized to 
provide cross ventilation intended by the code. The combined opening area of these two openings 
of 293 sf exceeds the 100 sf minimum required by 903.2.11.1. There are two additional man doors 
on the north side besides these two large openings. On top of this, the glass windows and 
storefront accounts for additional 523.2 sf of openings between the north and east sides.

Attached code comparison table demonstrates that the overall area of openings provided are 8 
times the minimum required by code. Table also shows that the proposed openings exceed many 
other code requirements as well. Therefore, we urge you to approve this appeal.

APPEAL DECISION

Omission of fire fighter access openings in existing building: Granted as proposed. 
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The Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant demonstrates that the 
approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do not lessen health, 
safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions unique to this project 
make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published.  For information on the appeals process and costs, 
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, 
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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2318 NW Vaughn Street Appeal – Code Comparison Table 

Code Consultants Unlimited 

CODE CRITERIA MINIMUM 
REQUIRED 

PROVIDED IN BUILDING 

§903.2.11.1 (2) Openings entirely 
above the adjoining ground level 
totaling at least 20 square feet (1.86 
m2) in each 50 linear feet 

Opening Area 
North Wall = 40 sf  
East wall = 60 sf 
Combined = 100 sf 

Opening Area 
North Wall = 343 sf (excludes glass block 
openings around fireplace)  
East Wall = 489 sf (includes 3’x8’ single 
door in new entry vestibule) 
Combined = 832 sf 

§903.2.11.1(2) Openings entirely 
above the adjoining ground level 
totaling at least 20 square feet (1.86 
m2) in each 50 linear feet 

Opening Spacing 
Max spacing allowed is 
47.5 feet 

Opening Spacing 
Maximum distance between adjacent 
openings is 14’-3 ½ “ 

§903.2.11.1(2) The height of the 
bottom of the clear opening shall 
not exceed 44 inches (1118 mm) 
measured from the floor. 

Maximum Sill Height 
Not exceeding 44 
inches above the floor 

Maximum Sill Height 
North wall complies  
East wall provides One 203 sf roll-up 
door, one 24 sf man door, and one 102 
sf storefront all at floor level 

§903.2.11.1.1 Openings shall have a 
minimum dimension of not less 
than 30 inches (762 mm). 

30” minimum in any 
direction 

5 ft minimum in height 
6’-9” minimum in width 
(excludes glass block openings around 
fireplace) 

§903.2.11.1.1 shall not be 
obstructed in a manner that 
firefighting or rescue cannot be 
accomplished from the exterior. 

Openings unobstructed 
from the exterior 

Openings unobstructed from the 
exterior 
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